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November 26, 2025 ERI Project No. 0004-0597

Mr. Matthew Jones, Section Manager

Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control
Division of Water Resources

Wetlands and Waterways Section

89 Kings Highway

Dover, Delaware 19901

RE: Replacement of Wetland Walkway and Dock
Taylor Property, Tax Map Parcel: 235-4.17-6.00
Broadkill Hundred, Milton, Sussex County, Delaware

Dear Mr. Jones,

Environmental Resource Insights (ERI) has been retained by Frank and Laura Taylor to act as
their agent in regard to the replacement of an existing wetland walkway and dock (Tax Map Parcel 235-
4.17-6.00) in the Broadkill Hundred of Sussex County.

As we discussed, there is a longstanding wetland walkway and dock accessing Old Broadkill Creek on the
property that had a minor encroachment on the Erdman property to the west. As shown in attached
photographs, the Erdmans recently cut away the portion of the walkway and dock that encroached over
the property line making the dock unsafe to use.

The Taylors wish to remove the existing structure and reconstruct a new wetland walkway and dock to a
more central location on the property positioned at 27.5 feet away from the Erdman property line.

The current 3 foot wide wetland walkway is constructed directly over the marsh surface. The length of
state regulated wetlands to be crossed by the reconstructed walkway is almost the same as the existing
structure. However, the new walkway and dock will be elevated three feet over the marsh. Therefore, the
reconstruction project will result in a net increase in marsh productivity and habitat value.

The enclosed plans reflect our conversations about how to best locate and design the new structure in
order to resolve the dispute with the Erdmans.

Should you or your staff have any questions in regard to this proposal, I am available at your
convenience.

Sincerely,

Ce: Frank & Laura Taylor



Basic Application Form

WETLANDS AND SUBAQUEOUS LANDS SECTION
PERMIT APPLICATION FORM

For Subaqueous Lands, Wetlands, Marina and
401 Water Quality Certification Projects

State of Delaware
Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control
Division of Water

Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF
SUBAQUEOUS LANDS, WETLANDS, MARINA
AND WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION PROJECTS

Last Revised on: March 28, 2017



Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section Basic Application Form

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY

Application Instructions:

1,

Complete each section of this basic application and appropriate appendices as thoroughly and
accurately as possible. Incomplete or inaccurate applications will be returned.

All applications must be accompanied by a scaled plan view and cross-section view plans that show
the location and design details for the proposed project. Full construction plans must be submitted
for major projects.

All applications must have an original signature page and proof of ownership or permitted land use
agreement.

Submit an original and two (2) additional copies of the application (total of 3) with the appropriate
application fee and public notice fee* (prepared in separate checks) to:

Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control
Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section
89 Kings Highway
Dover, Delaware 19901

*Application and public notice fees are non-refundable regardless of the Permit decision or application
status.

3

No construction may begin at the project site before written approval has been received from this
office.

Helpful Information:

L

Tax Parcel Information: New Castle County (302) 395-5400
Kent County (302) 736-2010
Sussex County (302) 855-7878
Recorder of Deeds: New Castle County (302) 571-7550
Kent County (302) 744-2314
Sussex County (302) 855-7785

A separate application and/or approval may be required through the Army Corps of Engineers.
Applicants are strongly encouraged to contact the Corps for a determination of their permitting
requirements. For more information, contact the Philadelphia District Regulator of the Day at (215)
656-6728 or visit their website at: http://www.nap.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory.aspx.

For questions about this application or the Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section, contact us at
(302) 739-9943 or visit our website at:
http://www.dnrec.delaware.gov/wr/Services/Pages/WetlandsAndSubaqueousLands.aspx.

Office hours are Monday through Friday 8:00 AM to 4:30 PM, except on State Holidays.

Last Revised on: March 28, 2017



Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section Basic Application Form

APPLICANT’S REVIEW BEFORE MAILING

DID YOU COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING?

X Yes BASIC APPLICATION

X Yes SIGNATURE PAGE (Page 3)

X Yes APPLICABLE APPENDICES

X Yes SCALED PLAN VIEW

X Yes SCALED CROSS-SECTION OR ELEVATION VIEW PLANS

x Yes VICINITY MAP

X Yes COPY OF THE PROPERTY DEED & SURVEY

X Yes THREE (3) COMPLETE COPIES OF THE APPLICATION PACKET
X Yes APPROPRIATE APPLICATION FEE & PUBLIC NOTICE FEE

(Separate checks made payable to the State of Delaware)

Submit 3 complete copies of the application packet to:

Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control
Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section
89 Kings Highway
Dover, Delaware 19901

Before signing and mailing your application packet, please read the following:

The Department requests that the contractor or party who will perform the construction of your
proposed project, if other than the applicant, sign the application signature page along with the applicant
in the spaces provided. When the application is signed by the contractor as well as the applicant, the
Department will issue the Permit to both parties. For Leases, the contractor will receive a separate
construction authorization that will make them subject to all of the terms and conditions of the Lease
relating to the construction

Last Revised on: March 28, 2017



Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section Basic Application Form

Section 1: Applicant Identification

1. Applicant’s Name: Frank & LauraTaylor Telephone #: 610-517-0610
Mai[ing Address: 120 Woodstream Road, Boothwyn, PA 19061 Fax #:

E-mail: taylors120@comcast. net

2. Consultant’s Name: Edward M. Launay
Mailing Address: 1 Park Ave. Mifford, DE 10963

Company Name: Environmental Resource Insights

Telephone #: 302-424-1441
Fax #: 302-424-0430

E-mail: elaunay@ericonsultants.com

3. Contractor’s Name: Unknown Company Name:
Mailing Address: Telephone #:
Fax #:
E-mail:

Section 2: Project Description

4. Check those that apply:
X New Project/addition to existing project? C Repair/Replace existing structure? (If checked, must answer #16)

5. Project Purpose (attach additional sheets as necessary):

The proposed project involves the removal of the existing walkway over wetlands and an assocciated docking structure. The former structure will be replaced with
a new 3' wide elevated wetland walkway and 6' x 12' dock more centrally located on the property so as to elimate existing encroachment along the northernly
property line (see attached sheet).

6. Check each Appendix that is enclosed with this application:

A. Boat Docking Facilities G. Bulkheads

N. Preliminary Marina Checklist

B. Boat Ramps H. Fill

0. Marinas

C. Road Crossings I. Rip-Rap Sills and Revetments

P. Stormwater Management

D. Channel Modifications/Dams J. Vegetative Stabilization

Q. Ponds and Impoundments

E. Utility Crossings K. Jetties, Groins, Breakwaters

R. Maintenance Dredging

F. Intake or Qutfall Structures X | M. Activities in State Wetlands

S. New Dredging

Section 3: Project Location

County: ON.C. [ Kent X Sussex
Site owner name (if different from applicant):
Address of site owner:

7. Project Site Address: 102 Adams Avenue
Milton, DE 19968
Broadkill Hundred

8. Dl‘iving Directions: From the intersection of Coastal Highway (DE-1 N) and Broadkill Rd (DE-16 E), head northeast on Broadkill Rd. At the intersection
of S Bayshore Dr, (Rd 18A). After approximately 140 feet turn right onto Adams Ave.

(Attach a vicinity map identifying road names and the project location)

9. Tax Parcel ID Number; 235-4.17-6.00 Subdivision Name; Broadkil Beach

WSLS Use Only: Permit #s:

Type SpO SLO suCO WE O WwQ O LA D SA O MP O WA O
Corps Permit: SPGP 18 0 20 0 Nationwide Permit #: Individual Permit #

Received Date: Project Scientist:

Fee Received? YesO NolO Amt:$ Receipt #:

Public Notice #: Public Notice Dates: ON OFF

Last Revised on: March 28, 2017



Section 2, Item 5, Project Description

The proposed project is located at 102 Adams Avenue, Milton, DE 19968 within the
Broadkill Hundred, Sussex County, Delaware. The property consists of approximately 81
feet of naturally vegetated wetland shoreline along the frontage of the Old Broadkill Creek,
a tributary to the Broadkill River. The property is identified as Sussex County tax map parcel
235-4.17-6.00.

Laura and Frank Taylor are the owners of the property and wish to construct a new docking
facility in a more centralized portion of their property. Currently, an existing wetland
walkway on the marsh surface and 6’ wide by 10.3’ long dock structure exists on the
property. The existing dock and wetland walkway structure encroaches over the northerly
property line 3.6 feet at the northwest corner of the property. The existing wetland walkway
located over state regulated wetlands and measures 3 feet wide by 141 feet long
connecting to the existing dock which measures 6 feet wide by 10.3 feet long. The current
dock and walkway will be removed.

The existing structures will be removed from equipment operating from a temporary
matting access roadway measuring a total of 164 feet long by 10 feet wide (144 feet of
which is located over state regulated wetlands). The proposed docking facility will be
constructed using the same temporary matting access roadway. The temporary matting
access roadway will be utilized in order to minimize impacts to the existing wetlands by
causing only temporary impacts.

The replacement proposed docking facility will consist of a 176 foot long by 3 foot wide pier
elevated = 3.0 feet over state and federally regulated wetlands (148 foot of which is located
over state regulated wetlands) and a 6 foot wide by 12 foot long dock located channelward
of the mean high water line. A total of 444 square feet of state regulated wetlands will be
crossed by the pier. A total of 72 square feet of dock will be over private subaqueous lands.
The channelward edge of the dock will be at the mean low water line (Taylor property line)
of Old Broadkill Creek. The proposed elevated pier will be at an elevation of 4.0 feet (NAVD
88) and will transition to the proposed dock at an elevation of £3.0 feet (NAVD 88). The
location of the proposed docking facility is more centralized, approximately 27 feet from
the westerly property boundary. There are no proposed structures located channelward of
the mean low water line.

The proposed docking facility will be constructed with typical marine construction
materials consisting of salt treated piles and timbers secured with galvanized or stainless-
steel hardware.



Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section Basic Application Form

Section 3: Project Location (Continued)

10. Name of waterbody at Project Location; Old Broadkill Creek waterbody is a tributary to: Broadkill River
11. Is the waterbody: X Tidal Non-tidal Waterbody width at mean low or ordinary high water *-42
12. Is the project: On public subaqueous lands? X On private subaqueous lands?*

X In State-regulated wetlands? In Federally-regulated wetlands?

*If the project is on private subaqueous lands, provide the name of the subaqueous lands owner:
Applicant

(Written permission from the private subaqueous lands owner must be included with this application)

13. Present Zoning: Agricultural X Residential Commercial Industrial Other

Section 4: Miscellaneous

14. A. List the names and complete mailing addresses of the immediately adjoining property owners on all sides of the

project (attach additional sheets as necessary):
Brenda L & Alan R Erdman - 15 Trout Lane, Marysville, PA 17053

Candy H & Theodore D Mills, Thomas J Lord Jr - 8 Tuscany Road, Aston, PA 19014
Robert D Cronin & Jennifer Lynn Moore - 10 Miller St. Beacon, NY 12508

B. For wetlands and marina projects, list the names and complete mailing addresses of property owners within a 1,000
foot radius of the project (attach additional sheets as necessary):

See Attached Sheet - owners list available in Excel format on request.

15. Provide the names of DNREC and/or Army Corps of Engineers representatives whom you have discussed the project with:
Matt Jones - DNREC

A. Have you had a State Jurisdictional Determination performed on the property? Yes X No
B. Has the project been reviewed in a monthly Joint Permit Processing Meeting? Yes X No
*If yes, what was the date of the meeting?

16. Are there existing structures or fill at the project site in subaqueous lands? X Yes No

*If yes, provide the permit and/or lease number(s):
Grandfathered Existing Dock and Pier

*If no, were structures and/or fill in place prior to 1969? Yes No

17. Have you applied for or obtained a Federal permit from the Army Corps of Engineers?
No Pending Xlssued Denied Date: February 7, 2025

Type-of Permit: Soneral Permit Federal Permit or ID #: DE SPGP-20

18. Have you applied for permits from other Sections within DNREC?
XNo Pending Issued Denied Date: Permit or ID #:

Type of permit (circle all that apply):  Septic Well NPDES Storm Water

Other:

Last Revised on: March 28, 2017
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Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section Basic Application Form

Section 5: Signature Page
19. Agent Authorization:

[f you choose to complete this section, all future correspondence to the Department may be signed by the duly authorized
agent. [n addition, the agent will become the primary point of contact for all correspondence from the Department.

I do not wish to authorize an agent to act on my behalf =

1 wish to authorize an agent as indicated below X

1. Frank & Laura Taylor , hereby designate and authorize Environmental Resource Insights - Atin. Edward Launay
{(Name of Applicant) (Name of Agent)

to act on my behalf in the processing of this application and to fumish any additional information requested by the

Department.

Authorized Agent’s Name: Edward M. Launay Telephone #: 302-424-1441
Mailing Address; 1 Park Ave. Miford, DE 15983 Fax #: 23024240430

E-mail: elaunay@ericonsultants.com

20. Agent’s Signature:

I hereby
I further

appro i"i?

Agemts]ﬁ A48

r,lif"\that the information on this form and on the attached plans are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.
and that the Department may request information in addition to that set forth herein if deemed necessary to

giglex, this application.
)25 ) 2025

Date '

I hereby certifisthat the information on this form and on the attached plans are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge
and that I am required to inform the Department of any changes or updates to the information provided in this application. I
further understand that the Department may request information in addition to that set forth herein if deemed necessary to
appropriately consider this application. [ grant permission to authorized Department representatives to enter upon the

?ises fcl)r inspection pL?rposes during worﬁing hoursjf
Ay j&:{‘?/é}’"'—-—-" {:){.:/u(/u( #9471 H=RY - 045~

Applicant’s Signarrﬁje Date

Frank & Laura Taylor
Print Name

22, Contractor’s Signature:

I hereby certily that the information on this form and on the attached plans are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge,
and that I am required to inform the Department of any changes or updates to the information provided in this application. I
further understand that the Department may request information in addition to that set forth herein if deemed necessary to
appropriately consider this application,

Unknown

Contractor’s Name Date

Print Name

Last Revised on: March 28, 2017



Appendix A Page |1
BOAT DOCKING FACILITIES

Any boat docking facility for more than four (4) vessels is considered a marina facility (see definitions and
explanations section) and requires the applicant to complete Appendices N and O, and make application to the
U. S. Army Corps of Engineers for approval.

Please make sure answers to all of the questions in this appendix correspond with information on the
application drawings.

1. Briefly describe the project. (Attach additional sheets as necessary.)

See basic application (Section 2, Item 5, Project Description)
2. Please provide numbers and dimensions as follows:

Structure Type Number of | Dimensions (Channelward of | Dimensions (Channelward of | New, repair
Support MHW or OHW) MLW- n/a for non-tidal | or maintain
Pilings water)

Dock, Pier, Lift, Width __ | Llength __ | Width ____ | Length

gangway ft. ft. ft. ft.

Dock 6 . |6 12 0 0 New

Freestanding Number

Pilings

Mooring Buoy: How many moorings will be installed?
What will be used for the anchor(s)?
Anchor/Mooring Black Weight
Anchor Line Scope (Length or Ratio)
Water Depth at Mooring Location

3. Approximately how wide is the waterway at this project site? +-42 ft. {(measured from MLW to MLW)
4. What will be the mean low water depth at the most channelward end of the mooring facility? 1.0 ft.
5. What type of material(s) will be used for construction of the mooring facility (e.g. salt treated wood,
aluminum, fiberglass floats, etc.) Use of creosote-treated wood is prohibited.
Salt treated timber and galvanized hardware
6. Circle any of the following items that are proposed over subaqueous lands:

Fish Cleaning Stations/Benches/Ladders/Water Lines/ Satellite/Electric Lines/ Handrails/Other (Describe)

If any of the items are circled above, include their dimensions and location on the application drawings.

Last Revised on April 18, 2013 Page 1 of 2




Appendix A Page |2

7. What will be the distance from the most channelward end of the docking facility to the edge of any natural
or man-made channel? 10 ft,

8. Describe the vessels that will be berthed at the docking facility. Please draw proposed vessel locations on
plans and drawings.

Make/model Al\?m'hbmﬂlﬂt length _ 12 width 5 draft 0.5

Make/maodel length width draft
Make/model length width draft
Make/model length width draft

9. Please provide a copy of the current state registration or Coast Guard Certificate of Documentation for each
motorized vessel listed above. N/A

10. Give the number and type of each Marine Sanitation Device (e.g. MSD Ill, Portable toilet) that will be used

on vessels to be docked at the facility. N/A
11. Is there currently a residence on the property? X Yes No
12. Do you plan to reach the boat docking facility from your own upland property? X Yes No If “No”,

explain your proposed means of access and provide documentation of easement or documentation
authorizing access if you intend to cross someone else’s property.

13. Will any portion of the structure be located in privately owned underwater land (such as a pond or lagoon)
owned by someone other than the applicant? Yes X No.
If yes, written permission of the underwater land owner must be provided with this application.

14, What is the width of the waterfront property frontage adjacent to subaqueous lands? *-81 ft.
Will any portion of the structure or any vessel be placed within 10 feet of your neighbor’s property line?
Yes_ X No
If yes, a letter of no objection from the adjacent property owner must be included with this application.

Last Revised on April 18, 2013 Page 2 of 2



Temporary Matting Access Road
Appendix M Page |1

ACTIVITIES IN STATE WETLANDS
Please make sure that all answers in this appendix correspond to information on the application drawings.

1, Project description and explanation of need.

Temporary matting will be placed in the wetlands to allow for equipment to remove the existing pier and
install the proposed pier in order to minimize the impacts of the proposed work.

2. What is area of impact for each activity in state wetlands?

Wetlands Walkways/Other Structures:

Length 144  ft. Width 10 ft. Temporary Matting Access Road
# Piles O Height At Grade ft. over marsh
3 What is volume of fill or excavated material involved in this project?
Fill 0 cubic yards _
Exeavarion 0 cubic yards Temporary Matting Access Road
4, Map number of state wetland map where project is located: DNR # 110

ENVIRONMENTAL SUMMARY - PLEASE SUBMIT AN EVALUATION OF IMPACT OF THE PROPOSED ACTIVITY (ATTACH
ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NEEDED):

5. State reasons that structures cannot feasibly be located on lands other than wetlands.

The temporary matting access road will allow equipment to transport and install materials for the construct a new pier located over state
regulated wetlands and to remove the existing pier structure. The equipment needed for construction will be operating on temporary
matting within the wetlands or from uplands. The placement of matts will be short term and they will be removed immediately after
construction.

6. Detail temporary and permanent changes which would be caused by the proposed project and the impact of
these changes on the project area and adjacent areas.
A temporary matting access road spanning 144' long by 10' wide will allow equipment to work while causing only temporary impacts to the
wetland areas. The placement of matts will be short term and they will be removed immediately after construction.
T Describe alternatives to the proposed action which would reduce or avoid environmental damage.

Alternative options are not available. Careful consideration and placement of temporary matting will allow for the removal of
the existing pier over wetlands and the existing dock along with access to construct the proposed pier and dock structure.
Temporary matting will be located landward of the mean high water line. The marsh surface is too soft to move equipment without matts.

8. Describe all measures to be taken during and after the completion of the proposed project to reduce
detrimental effects.

Construction activities will only occur from the uplands areas or from the temporary matting to avoid causing permanent impacts to
the wetlands. Only temporary impacts are proposed.

9. Describe all permanent environmental impacts which cannot be avoided.

No permanent environmental impacts will occur. All construction will be conducted from uplands or on the temporary matting
which is designed to minimize impacts. Only short term temporary impacts related to matting will occur only during the period of
construction estimated to be no more than two weeks.
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Appendix M Page |2
10. Submit detailed evaluation of impact of the proposed project on the following:
a. Value of tidal ebb and flow

i. Production Value: carrying organic matter to adjacent estuaries and coastal waters which serve
as breeding areas for certain animal species (especially fish and shellfish).
ii. Value as a natural protective system of absorption of storm wave energy, flood waters, and
heavy rainfall, thereby decreasing flood and erosion damage.
iii. The prevention of silting in certain harbors and inlets thereby reducing dredging.
iv. Removal and recycling of inorganic nutrients.
v. Effect on the estuarine waters.

The temporary matting will not impact the value of the tidal ebb and flow. Matting will be placed on top of the
wetlands and will be removed once construction is completed. Loss of production value will be short term and minimal.
The temporary matting will be located landward of the mean high water line.

b. Habitat Value
i. Habitat for resident species of wildlife including furbearers, invertebrates, finfish.
ii. Habitat for migratory wildlife species including waterfowl, wading birds, shorebirds, shorebirds,
passerines, finfish, shrimp.
iii. Rearing area, nesting area, breeding grounds for various species.
iv. Habitat for rare or endangered plants.
v. Presence of plants or animals known to be rare generally, or unique to the particular location.
vi. Presence of plants or animals near the limits of their territorial range.
vii. Presence of unique geological or wetland features.

Only temporary impacts are proposed. The proposed project will be constructed in accordance with any time of
year restrictions and conditions set forth by the Department. No rare plants are present at the work location.

c. Aesthetic Effect - Consideration of the aesthetic effect may include:
i. Presence of plants or animals of a high visual quality.
ii. The presence of an associated water body.
iii. Wetland type of topographic diversity.
The aesthetics of the the property and surrounding area will not be effected. Only temporary impacts are proposed

from the temporary matting access roadway which will be removed once construction is completed. The proposed
project merely replaces an existing structure.

d. Impact of Supporting Facilities

The supporting facilities to be considered include any public or private construction, whether or not
the construction occurs in the wetlands, which would be required for construction or operation of
the proposed wetlands activity, such as roads, sewage disposal facilities, electric lines, water supply
systems, and schools. Effects shall be separately determined for the lands neighboring such

facilities. .
There are no supporting facilities.
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e. Effect on Neighboring Land Uses
i. The effects of the proposed wetland activity on neighboring land use are to be considered
whether or not the neighboring lands are wetlands.
ii. The environmental, aesthetic and economic effects of the proposed wetlands activity on land
uses neighboring the lands on which supporting facilities will be located may be considered.

The temporary matting road will not cause any effects to the neighboring land uses. The existing docking facility
encroaches onto the adjacent property. Removal or the existing docking facility and the construction of the new
docking facility from the temporary matting will benefit the neighboring property owner.

f. Federal, State, Regional, County and Municipal Comprehensive Plans.
Compliance of the proposed activities with the plans of the jurisdiction in which it is proposed to
take place, and its impact on the plans of other affected jurisdictions.

The project is compliance with Federal, State, Regional, and Municipal Comprehensive Plans.

g. Economic Impact

Economic Impact shall include a short and long-term evaluation of the following factors to the

extent the effect is directly attributable to the proposed activity:

i. Jobs created or lost and the net income effect of jobs.

ii. Increases in revenues to or increases in expenditure by State, County and local governments
(e.g., increased taxes from an increased tax base and increased expenditure for maintaining
supporting facilities).

iii. Increases or decreases in the value attributable to the wetland as a source of nutrients to finfish,
crustacea and shellfish and as habitats of such species or other flora or fauna of significant
actual or potential economic value.

iv. Increases or decreases in the value of the land as a recreational area.

v. Increases or decreases in the cost of flood control or expected flood damage which might be
caused by the effect of the activity on the natural capacity of the wetland to reduce flood
damage.

vi. Increases or decreases the costs of maintaining navigable harbors and waterways which would
result from altering the capacity of the wetlands to absorb silt.

vii. The net economic effect, both public and private, or any contemplated supporting facilities.

viii. The net economic effect, both public and private, of the proposed activity on neighboring land
uses.

There are no negative economic impacts. The project results in short term marine construction employment.
The structure being replaced negatively impacts marsh productivity. The new structure will be elevated above
the marsh to avoid impacts.
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Pier Over State Wetlands
Appendix M Page |1

ACTIVITIES IN STATE WETLANDS
Please make sure that all answers in this appendix correspond to information on the application drawings.

1. Project description and explanation of need.

The proposed pier over wetlands allows the property owners to gain access to Old Broadkill Creek
for recreational activities.

2. What is area of impact for each activity in state wetlands?

Wetlands Walkways/Other Structures:

Length 148 ft. Width 3 ft. Total Pier Length (including uplands) = 176'
# Piles 38 Height /- 3.0 ft. over marsh  Top of pier elevation = 4.0'
3. What is volume of fill or excavated material involved in this project?
Fill 0 cubic yards
Excavation 0 cubic yards Pile driving and elevated pier
4. Map number of state wetland map where project is located: DNR # 110

ENVIRONMENTAL SUMMARY - PLEASE SUBMIT AN EVALUATION OF IMPACT OF THE PROPOSED ACTIVITY (ATTACH
ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NEEDED):

5. State reasons that structures cannot feasibly be located on lands other than wetlands.

The pier over state wetlands will provide the property owners with riparian access to Old Broadkill Creek. An existing pier on the
property is scheduled to be removed and a new elevated docking facility will be constructed in a more suitable location more centralized
within the property.

6. Detail temporary and permanent changes which would be caused by the proposed project and the impact of
these changes on the project area and adjacent areas.
The new pier and dock structure will be elevated 3.0 feet above existing wetlands so as to minimize impacts to wetlands. There will be a net gain in
wetland productivity due to the removal of the existing structure which is at the marsh surface.

7. Describe alternatives to the proposed action which would reduce or avoid environmental damage.

The proposed pier is designed in compliance with DNREC regulations to minimize the environmental impacts from the proposed
pier structure. The existing pier will be removed by equipment operating on temporary matting and the proposed pier will be
constructed from the same temporary matting. (See Temporary Mat Access Road - Activities in State Wetlands Appendix). The
existing pier encroaches on the adjacent property.

8. Describe all measures to be taken during and after the completion of the proposed project to reduce
detrimental effects.

Temporary matting will be used for equipment to remove existing pier and to construct the proposed pier over state regulated wetlands.
Once the project is completed, the temporary matting will be removed. Removal of the existing docking facility which is at the marsh
surface will result in a net gain to marsh productivity.

9. Describe all permanent environmental impacts which cannot be avoided.

Timber pilings will be driven in order to support the proposed pier elevated over state wetlands and the proposed docking facility. Only
temporary impacts from the temporary matting access roadway are proposed.
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10. Submit detailed evaluation of impact of the proposed project on the following:
a. Value of tidal ebb and flow

i. Production Value: carrying organic matter to adjacent estuaries and coastal waters which serve
as breeding areas for certain animal species (especially fish and shellfish).
ii. Value as a natural protective system of absorption of storm wave energy, flood waters, and
heavy rainfall, thereby decreasing flood and erosion damage.
iii. The prevention of silting in certain harbors and inlets thereby reducing dredging.
iv. Removal and recycling of inorganic nutrients.
v. Effect on the estuarine waters.

There are no proposed structures to be installed channelward of the mean low water line. The proposed dock will not impact the tidal
ebb and flow.The existing docking facility is scheduled to be removed. The proposed pier over state regulated wetlands will be located
landward of the mean high water line. The existing docking facility to be removed is at marsh grade. Removing it will result in a net gain
in production value.

b. Habitat Value
i. Habitat for resident species of wildlife including furbearers, invertebrates, finfish.
ii. Habitat for migratory wildlife species including waterfowl, wading birds, shorebirds, shorebirds,
passerines, finfish, shrimp.
iii. Rearing area, nesting area, breeding grounds for various species.
iv. Habitat for rare or endangered plants.
v. Presence of plants or animals known to be rare generally, or unique to the particular location.
vi. Presence of plants or animals near the limits of their territorial range.
vii. Presence of unique geological or wetland features.

An existing pier over wetlands and dock structure are currently located on the subject property and is scheduled to be removed.
Therefore, the proposed elevated pier over wetlands and dock structure will not disrupt the habitat value. The proposed elevated
pier and dock will not prevent any wildlife from utilizing the marshland or Old Broadkill Creek.

c. Aesthetic Effect - Consideration of the aesthetic effect may include:
i. Presence of plants or animals of a high visual quality.
ii. The presence of an associated water body.
iii. Wetland type of topographic diversity.

Aesthetically, the proposed pier over wetlands will be of similar construction of the existing pier. The proposed pier location will be
more centrallized within the property to provide adequate spacing from the adjacent properties. The existing docking facility is
scheduled to be removed. There will be no adverse aesthetic impact.

d. Impact of Supporting Facilities

The supporting facilities to be considered include any public or private construction, whether or not
the construction occurs in the wetlands, which would be required for construction or operation of
the proposed wetlands activity, such as roads, sewage disposal facilities, electric lines, water supply
systems, and schools. Effects shall be separately determined for the lands neighboring such

facilities. There are no supporting facilities.
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e. Effect on Neighboring Land Uses
i. The effects of the proposed wetland activity on neighboring land use are to be considered
whether or not the neighboring lands are wetlands.
ii. The environmental, aesthetic and economic effects of the proposed wetlands activity on land
uses neighboring the lands on which supporting facilities will be located may be considered.

The neighboring land uses are similar to the subject property. Both adjacent properties are wetland areas with pier structures
leading to the Old Broadkill Creek. The existing pier structure encroaches on the adjacent property owner and will be removed.
The proposed pier over wetlands will be located more centralized within the subject property to avoid any possible encroachment.
The proposed pier over wetlands will not have any adverse environmental, aesthetic or economic effects.

f. Federal, State, Regional, County and Municipal Comprehensive Plans.
Compliance of the proposed activities with the plans of the jurisdiction in which it is proposed to
take place, and its impact on the plans of other affected jurisdictions.

The proposed pier over wetlands has been designed to meet DNREC regulations and DE SPGP-20 requirements.

g. Economic Impact

Economic Impact shall include a short and long-term evaluation of the following factors to the

extent the effect is directly attributable to the proposed activity:

i. Jobs created or lost and the net income effect of jobs.

ii. Increases in revenues to or increases in expenditure by State, County and local governments
(e.g., increased taxes from an increased tax base and increased expenditure for maintaining
supporting facilities).

iii. Increases or decreases in the value attributable to the wetland as a source of nutrients to finfish,
crustacea and shellfish and as habitats of such species or other flora or fauna of significant
actual or potential economic value.

iv. Increases or decreases in the value of the land as a recreational area.

v. Increases or decreases in the cost of flood control or expected flood damage which might be
caused by the effect of the activity on the natural capacity of the wetland to reduce flood
damage.

vi. Increases or decreases the costs of maintaining navigable harbors and waterways which would
result from altering the capacity of the wetlands to absorb silt.

vii. The net economic effect, both public and private, or any contemplated supporting facilities.

viii. The net economic effect, both public and private, of the proposed activity on neighboring land
uses.

The project will result in short term marine construction employment. Removal of the existing docking facility and wetland walkway
will result in a net gain of marsh productivity and habitat value.
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(302) 226-1800

THIS DEED, Made this 'S day of %& . A.D., 199%

JENNIE H.J. LAYTON By Her Attorney In Fact, ANNE L. LAYTON of
202 North Bedford Street, Georgetown, Sussex County, Delaware,
party of the first part,

- AND -

FRANK I. TAYLOR and LAURA TAYLDR.- his wife, of Delaware
County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, parties of the second part.

WITNESSETH. That the said party of the first part, for an in
consideration of the sum of FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($5,000.00)----- "
lawful money of the United States of America, the receipt whereof
is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants and conveys unto the said
party of the second part. )

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land lying and being
at the southwestern terminus of Adams Avenue, as found on a plot of
Broadkill Beach, as the same now appears of record in the Office of
the Recorder of Deeds, Georgetown, Sussex County, Delaware, in Deed
Book 288 at Page 598 as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at the southwestern terminus of Adams Avenue, thence
traveling 3outh 28 degrees 19 minutes 11 seconds East, a distance
of 50.92 feet to an iron pipe set; thence turning and running South
50 degrees 45 minutes 49 seconds West, a distance of 188 feet, more
or less to the top of the bank of 0ld Broadkill Creek; thence
turning and running North 29 degrees 25 minutes West, a distance of
81 feet, more or less to a point, said point being an extension of
the northerly right-of-way of Adams Avenue; thence turning and
running North 50 degrees 45 minutes 49 seconds East, a distance of
189 feet more or less to an iron pipe set, said iron pipe being the
northwest terminus of Adams Avenue; thence turning and running
South 28 degrees 19 minutes 11 seconds East, a distance of 30.11
feet, to the point and place of beginning, said area to contain
15,000 square feet of land, more or less.

It is the intent of the parties hereto that this parcel of
land shall merge into and become a part of the plot of land deeded
by this Grantor to these Grantees of even date and recorded in the
Office of the Recorder of Deeds, Georgetown, Sussex County,
Delawvare in Deed Book 286% at Page %) __., said parcels to be
considered a single building lot.

Coagideration 1 ¢ S000.00 Eveupt Code:r 4

Comty  Sute Total
T Y 190.00
couter hates 81/26/19%
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BEING a part of the lands conveyed to Halsted P, Layton and
Jennie H.J. Layton, by deed of Marion Collins, dated May 22, 1945,
and of record in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, at

Georgetown, Sussex County, Delaware, in Deed Book 3is1,

Page 529,

The said Halsted P. Layton died February 8, 1963, leaving Jennie

H.J. Layton the sole owner in pessession of these lands.

IN WITNESS WHERROF, the said party of the first

part has

hereunto set her hand and seal the day and year aforesaid.

4§;;§g X/é%%%gén (SEAL)
JENNIE H.J. LXYTON By Her

Attorney in Fact, ANNE L.
LAYTON

aforesaid.

NOTARY PUBLIC
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SWORN TO And SUBSCRIBED before me the day and year
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=1 HEREBY STATE THAT THIS LOT AND PARCEL SURVFY WAS PERFORMED N = ~
ACCORDANCE WTH

EXCLUSIVE USE OF
ISSUE TITLE INSURANCE TO THIS PROPERTY WTHIN SIX MONTHS FROM
THE MOST RECENT
—UNLESS THIS
© SGNATURE OF THE SURVEYOR, IN RED INK, THIS IS NOT AN AUTHORIZED COPY,
—THIS SURVEY AND PLAT DOES NOT VERIFY THE EXISTENCE OR NON-EXUSTENCE
OF RIGHTS-OF-~WAY
=NO TITLE' SEARCH

—TOTAL_AREA 19865 SQFT.+/-

ACCEPTABLE LOCAL SURVEYING STANDARDS FOR THE
THE PRESENT OWNER AND THOSE WHO PURCHASE OR

DATE HEREON. THIS SURVEY IS NOT TRANSFERRABLE,
PLAT HAS AN EMBOSSED SEAL AND AN ORIGINAL

OR EASEMENTS CROSSING OR AFFECTING PROPERTY.
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ADKILN BEACH

McCANN, Inc.

DATE: OCT, 23, 1997

E et N

GEORGETDWN, DE.

WAS PROVIDED OR STIPULATED,

DONALD J. McCANN PLS 440 (302> B56-7956

Ealallinhed 1968
SURVEYING = ENGINEERING ™ SITE PLANNING

BETHANY, DE. DOwVER, DE.
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- HULL MATERIA| PROPULSION

Alumengm Propelier
TYP¥ FUEL ENGINE TYPE
Horboa! Gasolne Qutboard

BOAT NAME

AYLOR
DETREAM RD

VN PA 19061

TRAR

OPERA 1A

EXFIRATION
2024
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